On March 19, 2014, the Official Exchange Rate in effect was Ps. 13.23 per US$1.00.

 60

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance of the notes will be approximately US$985 million (after
deducting the initial purchasers’ discounts and commissions and the payment of estimated offering expenses).  We
intend to use the net proceeds from the notes to fund new energy related projects, to repay existing debt and for
general corporate purposes.  See “Summary—Our Strategy—Invest in energy” for further detail regarding our
strategy for investing in energy related projects and “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations—Indebtedness—Alfa” for a more detailed description of the debt we expect to repay with
the proceeds of this offering.

 61

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of December 31,
2013 (i) on a historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the use of the
proceeds therefrom as if it had occurred on December 31, 2013.  This table should be read together with our Annual
Audited Financial Statements included in this offering memorandum.

 As of December 31, 2013

 Actual As Adjusted
 (Ps.) (US$)(1) (Ps.) (US$)(1)
 (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents .....  12,266 938 23,261 1,779

Debt:
Current debt .....  10,522 805 8,633 660
Non-current debt:

Senior Notes(2) .....  30,793 2,355 30,793 2,355
Local Bonds (3) .....  5,203 398 5,203 398
Senior Notes offered hereby .....  - - 13,077 1,000
Other non-current debt .....   10,936   836   10,936   836

Total non-current debt .....  46,932 3,589 60,009 4,589
Total Debt .....  57,454 4,394 68,642 5,249

Equity:
Total controlling interest .....  56,441 4,315 56,441 4,315
Non-controlling interest .....  8,728 667 8,728 667
Total equity .....  65,169 4,982 65,169 4,982
Total capitalization(4) .....  122,623 9,376 133,811 10,231

_________________
(1) Amounts in U.S. Dollars have been translated for convenience only from Mexican Pesos at the rate of Ps. 13.08 per

US$1.00, published by Banco de México in the Official Gazette of Mexico on December 31, 2013.  See “Exchange Rate
Information.”

(2) Includes Nemak’s senior notes due 2023, Alpek’s senior notes due 2022, Alpek’s senior notes due 2023, Sigma’s senior
notes due 2018 and Sigma’s senior notes due 2019.  For more information, see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Indebtedness.”

(3) Includes bonds issued by Nemak and Sigma in Mexico.